

Case No. 20-10115-HH

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NATHANIEL BORRELL DYER,
Plaintiffs and Appellant

v.

ATLANTA INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL SYSTEM,
Defendant and Respondents

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the
Northern District of Georgia Atlanta Division
1:18-cv-03284-TCB

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Nathaniel Borrell Dyer
202 Joseph Lowery Blvd. Nw
Atlanta Georgia 30314
(404) 964-6427

Self-Represented Appellant

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Table Of Contents

	PAGE
Circuit Certificate Of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement (CIP)	ii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Citations	vii
Table of Jurisdiction	xii
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of the Argument	3
Standard of Review	4
I. The Court Erred in Not Addressing the Matter of the False and Altered Document Filed by the Defendant	5
1. Brief Extract of the Letters from February 2018	6
2. Statements from the February 8, 2018 Referenced by Dyer.....	7
3. Statements from the February 8, 2018 Referenced by Defendant ...	8
II. The Court Erred as a Matter of Law Because the Restrictions Placed on Dyer’s Speech were Not Content-Neutral	10
III. The Court Erred as a Matter of Law Because the Restrictions Placed on Dyer’s Speech were Not Narrowly Tailored	12
IV. The Court Erred as a Matter of Law Because the Suspensions Placed on Dyer Deprived Him of Due Process of Law	14

Self-Represented Appellant

Table Of Contents

	PAGE
V. The Court Erred as a Matter of Law Because Taking Offense is a Viewpoint When It Comes to Ethnic Slurs	15
Argument	17
I. The Court Erred as a Matter of Law Because the Defendant Altered and Falsified Evidence Which is a Violation of GA Code § 16-10-20.1 and ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct Rule 3.3(A)(3)	17
1. ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct Rule 3.3(a)(3)	17
2. Georgia Code: GA Code § 16-10-20.1 (2014)	18
3. 1663. Protection of Public Records and Documents - Title 18.....	19
II. The Court Erred as a Matter of Law Because the Restrictions Placed on Dyer’s Speech were Not Content-Neutral	19
III. The Court Erred as a Matter of Law because the Suspensions Placed on Dyer Because of Satire is Unconstitutional	21
IV. The Court Erred as a Matter of Law Because Taking Offense is a Viewpoint When It Comes to Ethnic Slurs	22
VI. The Court Erred as a Matter of Law Because the Suspensions Placed on Dyer Deprived Him of Due Process of Law	23
V. The Court Erred as a Matter of Law Because Narrow Tailoring Should Not Entirely Foreclose Any Means of Communication	26

Self-Represented Appellant

Table Of Contents

	PAGE
Conclusion	30
Certificate of Compliance	31
Certificate of Service	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

	PAGE
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544, 550 (1993)	27
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545, 552 (1965).....	30
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137, 144 n.3 (1979).....	19
<i>Baldwin v. Hale</i> , 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 223, 233 (1863)	30
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247, 1255 (11th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485, 508 (1984)	5
<i>Burch</i> , 840 F.2d at 802 n.10	30
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	25
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247, 259 (1978)	30
<i>Cf. Hill v. Colo.</i> , 530 U.S. 703, 726 (2000)	27
<i>Chandler v. McMinnville Sch. Dist.</i> , 978 F.2d 524, 526 (9th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Cohen</i> , 403 U.S. at 18	24,25
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U. S. 138, 145 (1983)	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

	PAGE
<i>Crowder v. Hous. Auth. of Atlanta</i> , 990 F.2d 586, 591 (11th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U. S. 469, 492–494 (1975)	23
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U. S. 749, 758–759 (1985)	23
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67, 81 (1972)	30
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U. S. 765, 776 (1978))	23, 25
<i>Garcetti v. Cebballos</i> , 54	28
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U. S. 64, 74–75 (1964)	23
<i>Georgia Ass’n of Educators v. Gwinnett County Sch. Dist.</i> , 856 F.2d 142, 145 (11th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Grayden v. Rhodes</i> , 345 F.3d 1225, 1232 (11th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Harris v. City of Valdosta, Ga.</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 1310, 1322 (M.D. Ga. 2009)	20
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46, 108 S. Ct. 876, 99 L.Ed.2d. 41 (1988)	21, 25
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107, 132 (1994)	19
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753, 765 (1994)	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

	PAGE
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744, 1764 (2017)	22, 25
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 344 (1976)	30
<i>Metromedia v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	25
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214, 218-19 (1966)	27
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 1959	17
<i>Nash v. Nash</i> , 232 Ariz. 473, 481-82, ¶ 32, 307 P.3d 40, 48-49 (App. 2013)	22
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U. S. 254, 270 (1964)	23
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 45 (1983)	20
<i>Piscottano v. Town of Somers</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 187, 200 (D. Conn., 2005)	27
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosle</i> , 408 U.S. 92, 95 (1972)	25
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U. S. 378, 387 (1987)	23
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. ___, No. 13–502, slip op. at 8 (2015)	26
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

	Page
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41, 48 (1986)	26
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 829, 115 S.Ct. 2510, 132 L.Ed.2d 700 (1995)	28
<i>Santa Cruz City Council. Forsyth Cnty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123, 134–35 (1992)	28
<i>Texas v. Johnson (1989)</i>	28
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U. S. 374, 387– 388 (1967)	23
<i>Trulock v. Freeh</i> , 275 F.3d 391, 404 (4th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 801, 818 (2000)	26
<i>United States v. DeGroat</i> , 30 F. 764, 765 (E.D.Mich. 1887)	17
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 279 U.S. 644, 655 (1929)	25
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 460 F.2d 515, 518 (9th Cir. 1972)	17
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460, 468–69 (2010)	21
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781, 791 (1989)	27
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

	Page
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744, 748 (2014)	22
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113, 127 (1990)	29

ARTICLES

28 U.S.C. § 1331	xi
28 U.S.C. § 1983	xi
42 U.S.C. § 1983	xi

STATUTES

GA Code § 16-10-20.1	1, 3, 5, 17, 18
1663. Protection of Public Records and Documents - Title 18	19

RULE

ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct Rule 3.3(A)(3)	1, 3, 5, 17
---	-------------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend I	19
